

2010

Leslie D. Mower v. David R. Simpson : Brief of Appellee

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Craig Carlile; Caleb J. Freshnect; Ray, Quinney & Nebeker; Chris D. Greenwood; Mark D. Eddy; Morgan L. Cummings; Attorneys for Appellees.

Bart J. Bailey; William T. Jennings; Bailey & Jennings; Attorneys for Appellants.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Leslie D. Mower v. David R. Simpson*, No. 20100532 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2010).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/2409

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF PARTIES PROCEEDINGS IN DISTRICT COURT.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....6

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES,
RULES, AND REGULATIONS.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

 Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition
 in the District Court.....8

 Statement of Facts Pertaining to Mr. Aviano.....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT.....14

 I. Plaintiffs Failed to Plead Fraud with Particularity Against
 Mr. Aviano.....14

 II. The District Court Was Also Correct in Denying Plaintiffs
 Leave to Amend Their Complaint Again.....19

 III. The District Court Was Correct in Holding That Utah Does
 Not Recognize Aiding and Abetting as Valid Causes of
 Action.....20

CONCLUSION.....23

UTAH R. APP. P. 24(a)(11) STATEMENT.....25

MAILING CERTIFICATE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. NVR Homes, Inc.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 243, (D.Md. 2000).....	14, 21
<i>Arena Land & Inv. Co. v. Petty</i> , 906 F. Supp. 1470 (D.Utah 1994).....	14
<i>Chesney v. Chesney</i> , 94 P. 989, 992 (Utah 1903).....	17, 18
<i>Coroles v. Sabey</i> , 2003 UT App 339, 79 P.3d 974.....	6, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Daines v. Vincent</i> , 2008 UT 51, 190 P.3d 1269.....	15
<i>Dipoma v. McPhie</i> , 2001 UT 61, 29 P.3d 1225.....	17, 21
<i>Future Group, II v. Nationsbank</i> , 478 S.E.2d 45 (S.C. 1996).....	22
<i>Gold Standard, Inc. v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 915 P.2d 1060 (Utah 1996).....	15
<i>Hayduk v. Lanna</i> , 775 F.2d 441, (1st Cir. 1985).....	14, 21
<i>Helf v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2009 UT 11, 203 P.3d 962.....	7, 13
<i>Kelly v. Hard Money Funding, Inc.</i> , 2004 UT App 44, 87 P.3d 734.....	19
<i>Kuhre v. Goodfellow</i> , 2003 UT App 85, 69 P.3d 286.....	14
<i>Limb v. Federated Milk Producers Ass'n</i> , 23 Utah 2d 222, 461 P.2d 290 (1969).....	17
<i>Maack v. Res. Design & Constr.</i> , 875 P.2d 570 (Ut. Ct. App. 1994).....	15, 18
<i>Mounteer v. Utah Power & Light Co.</i> , 823 P.2d 1055, (Utah 1991).....	17
<i>Russell/Packard Development, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 2003 UT App 316, 78 P.3d 616.....	22
<i>Westley v. Farmer's Ins. Exchange</i> , 663 P.3d 93 (Utah 1983).....	6, 13, 19
<i>Williams v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 656 P.2d 966 (Utah 1982).....	14

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Ordinances, Rules, and Regulations:

UTAH CODE ANN. § 103(2)(j).....6

UTAH R. APP. P. 24(a)(5)(A).....6

UTAH R. APP. P. 24(a)(11).....25

UTAH R. CIV. P. 9(b).....7, 12, 14

UTAH R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....7

Other Sources:

Restatement (Second) Torts, § 874.....22
